The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

Circular No: 209 / 2024

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To,
All the State Secretaries
State Association of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides
Indian Union



SUB: ORGANIZING A WALKATHON ON THE OCCASION OF THE LAUNCHING CEREMONY OF 75^{TH} ANNIVERSARY OF THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDE.

Dear Sir/Madam,

It gives immense pleasure to inform you that as we approach the significant milestone of the **75**th **Anniversary of the Bharat Scouts and Guides**, The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters is organizing a Walkathon to commemorate the launching of this momentous occasion and promote unity, health, and community spirit among the stakeholders under **theme – "Sashakt Yuva Viksit Bharat"**.

The objective of this program is to celebrate the legacy and achievements of BSG while encouraging physical fitness and a healthy lifestyle among community members, in line with the Mission LiFE initiative of our Honorable Prime Minister, Shri Narendra Modi Ji. The details of the walkathon is furnished here under:

| Name of the Event | : | Walkathon – Run for BSG |
|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------------------------------------|
| Date | : | November 7, 2024 |
| Venue | : | India Gate, New Delhi |
| Participants | : | Scout, Guides, Rovers, Rangers and adult leaders, age |
| | | between 15- 50 years old, physically fit and able to walk |
| | | approximately about 03 KM. |
| | : | 05:45 AM at India Gate. No Candidate will be admitted after |
| Reporting Time | | 06:15 AM for the Walkathon. |
| | : | The Participants coming from outside Delhi should |
| | | report at NHQ on 06th November 2024 at 06:00 PM. |
| Financial Assistant | : | Only Free boarding and lodging will be provided by the |
| | | National Headquarters on 06th and 07th November 2024. |
| BSG UID Number | : | BSG UID number is mandatory for all participants. |
| Link for registration | : | https://forms.gle/dXLofe1strv2BiwUA |

| Last date of confirmation of | : | 30th October 2024 |
|------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------------------------------------|
| participants | | |
| Contact person | : | 01. Shri Bablu Goswami- Assistant Director (Project) – 8447469051 |
| | | 02. Shri Vaibhav Vijay Surange- Project Coordinator – 8299764470 |
| | | 03. Ms. B. Lalitha – ROC(G) – 9849975383 |

The Walkathon will commence at **7:00 AM** from **India Gate**, proceeding via Tilak Marg, Supreme Court, I P Estate, and culminating at the National Headquarters.

We request all BSG members to join this historical event at India Gate on 07th November 2024.

In view of this BSG commemoration of launching of 75th years anniversary and celebration of BSG Foundation Day /Flag Day on 07th November 2024, we urge all the State Associations to initiate organising the Local/District/State Level Marathon/Walkathon on **November 7, 2024, at 7:00 AM** as part of the grand celebration all over the country. This proposal will enhance visibility of the Bharat Scouts and Guides and create lasting impact of scouting and Guiding in the community. Please give a wider publicity and promote the BSG Diamond Jubilee Launching programme in effective way.

You can use the reporting link - https://forms.gle/6A1y7ckRTLqdAwGv8 for sharing the programme report, activity pics and videos for Social Media update just after the event closed by using the hashtags #walkathon2024 #runforbsg #diamondjubileecelebration #75yearsbsg #75thanniversaryofbsg.

We believe this event will not only honour BSG's contributions but also engage and inspire our community. We look forward to your positive response and hope to collaborate closely to make this event a resounding success and a memorable one

Thank you for your support.

Warm regards,

Your Sincerely,

(Amar B. Chettri) Executive Director

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV.
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat, Jamiat Youth Club and CWSN.
- 7. Assistant Director (RD & SA) for further follow-up